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TRAINING UNDER NRLM


2792.  SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is providing training through the Rural Self

Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) under National Rural Livelihood

Mission (NRLM) to the unemployed youths across the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of training modules provided under the said scheme during the last three years and the current year along with the total number of beneficiaries thereunder, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has also been maintaining data about the confirmed self employment of those beneficiaries who were provided training under the said scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure employability of those trained beneficiaries?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): Yes, Madam. RSETI is a three-way partnership amongst Government of India, State Government and participating lead Banks in a district. Banks establish and run the RSETIs by deputing experienced Bank Officers as Directors of RSETIs. Ministry of Rural Development supports the training expenses of rural poor candidates trained in RSETIs and funds upto Rs.1 crore per RSETI for construction cost of building. In many States, RSETIs have been supported by the State Government through allocation of land for their buildings. At present there are 586 RSETIs in the country with 31 participating Banks.


(b): RSETIs provide training in Agriculture, Process, Product and General Entrepreneurship Development Programmes (EDP) including 56 National Skill Qualification Framework aligned courses. The State-wise number of candidates trained under RSETI during the last three years and current year (upto November 2017) is given in Annexure.


(c): Yes, Madam.


(d): Details of total candidates settled under self-employment in the last three years and current year (upto November 2017) is as below:


Year Total settled in self employment

2014-15 223442

2015-16 271989

2016-17 326719

2017-18

(upto November 2017)

141708


(e): In order to ensure employability of trained candidates, RSETI training emphasises on development of soft skills in addition to domain skills. Further, each RSETI provides handholding support to the trained candidates for a period of two years from the date of completion of training to assist in their settlement. Since the RSETIs are administered by Banks, willing and eligible candidates are provided credit linkage, including credit facilities under PM Mudra Yojana.


*****


Annexure referred to in Lok Sabha unstarred question number 2792 for reply on 4 th


January 2018

Total number of candidates trained in RSETIs in last three years and current year (upto

November 2017)


SI

No.


Name of the State

FY 2014-

15

FY 2015-

16

FY 2016-

17

FY 2017-

18  (up to

30.11.2017)

1 Andaman and

Nicobar Islands

385 299 365 302

2 Andhra Pradesh 13508 12769 12640 7787

3 Arunachal Pradesh 160 210 485 116

4 Assam 12401 14556 15057 7768

5 Bihar 24933 27528 30543 15625

6 Chattisgarh 10023 11486 13320 6045

7 D & N Haveli 452 731 763 298

8 Goa 0 0 0 0

9 Gujarat 21147 26728 24211 11700

10 Haryana 12976 13984 15126 8294

11 Himachal Pradesh 5201 5603 5765 3166

12 Jammu & Kashmir 9106 10185 7462 5331

13 Jharkhand 16118 20169 19607 8827

14 Karnataka 31685 36346 34504 16178

15 Kerala 12399 13477 14129 6931

16 Lakshadweep 102 102 3 10

17 Madhya Pradesh 27724 32337 34769 17528

18 Maharashtra 19314 24946 26582 14414

19 Manipur 310 304 355 325

20 Meghalaya 1396 1461 2244 1016

21 Mizoram 278 508 408 303

22 Nagaland 246 297 336 161

23 Odisha 23287 25807 25456 13492

24 Pondicherry 615 764 788 381

25 Punjab 10087 11833 11861 6613

26 Rajasthan 29284 30728 33369 17555

27 Sikkim 380 482 484 238

28 Tamil Nadu 23144 25158 26287 15755

29 Tripura 3507 3752 3508 1614

30 Uttar Pradesh 52199 53166 54700 30483

31 Uttarakhand 7112 6909 6922 4331

32 West Bengal 15659 16267 15248 8380

33 Telangana 7068 7493 7809 3719

Total   392206 436385 445106 234686

